and corrections brought by the Member States during the calendar year. Calendar year 2023 covers expenditure incurred and

declared from 2023Q1 to 2023Q4

276

Main Legislative references:

Article 50 of Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013

Article 66(1)(g) and 75 of Regulation (EU) No

1305/2013 Annex VII (1)(a) of Regulation (EU) No

808/2014

Other Legislative references:

Article 36(3)(c) of Regulation (EU) No

1306/2013 Article 22(1)(a) of Regulation (EU)

No 908/2014

Disclaimer: (a) In case of any problems relating this report concerning data or presentation please contact the following team in the first instance EC

SFC2014 Info. ec-sfc2014-info@ec.europa.eu

Table 1.1 - Financial implementation per focus area (2023Q1 to 2023Q4)

*Disclaimer: Data are those submitted by the Paying Agency in the quarterly declarations of expenditure

Measure code: M01 (Knowledge)
Union Contribution Union contribution (EAFRD incl.

Total Union
Contribution
(EAFRD incl.
EURI) after

adjustments

(EAFRD incl. EURI) EURI) financial and other

before adjustments adjustments

Focus Area / Priority

01/01/2023 -

31/03/2023

01/04/2023 -

30/06/2023

01/07/2023 -

15/10/2023

16/10/2023 -

31/12/2023

Irregularities or
negligence

recovered by MS

Other
adjustments

2A 57,433.73 47,849.70 230,955.25 693,913.52 -1,555.59 6,294.27 1,034,890.88

mailto:ec-sfc2014-info@ec.europa.eu

277

3A 3,092.12  2,051.72 7,255.87   12,399.71

P4 13,197.85   13,197.85

TOTAL 73,723.70 47,849.70 233,006.97 701,169.39 -1,555.59 6,294.27 1,060,488.44

278

Measure code: M02 (Advisory services)
Union Contribution Union contribution (EAFRD incl.

Total Union
Contribution
(EAFRD incl.
EURI) after

adjustments

(EAFRD incl. EURI) EURI) financial and other

before adjustments adjustments

Focus Area / Priority

01/01/2023 -

31/03/2023

01/04/2023 -

30/06/2023

01/07/2023 -

15/10/2023

16/10/2023 -

31/12/2023

Irregularities or
negligence

recovered by MS

Other
adjustments

2A   0.00

TOTAL   0.00

Measure code: M03 (Quality schemes)
Union Contribution Union contribution (EAFRD incl.

Total Union
Contribution
(EAFRD incl.
EURI) after

adjustments

(EAFRD incl. EURI) EURI) financial and other

before adjustments adjustments

Focus Area / Priority

01/01/2023 -

31/03/2023

01/04/2023 -

30/06/2023

01/07/2023 -

15/10/2023

16/10/2023 -

31/12/2023

Irregularities or
negligence

recovered by MS

Other
adjustments

3A 440,983.26 412,117.04 9,348.08   862,448.38

TOTAL 440,983.26 412,117.04 9,348.08   862,448.38

279

Measure code: M04 (Physical Investment)

Union Contribution
(EAFRD incl. EURI)

before adjustments

Union contribution (EAFRD incl.

EURI) financial and other
adjustments

Total Union
Contribution
(EAFRD incl.
EURI) after

adjustments

Focus Area / Priority

01/01/2023 -

31/03/2023

01/04/2023 -

30/06/2023

01/07/2023 -

15/10/2023

16/10/2023 -

31/12/2023

Irregularities or
negligence

recovered by MS

Other
adjustments

2A 3,614,701.69 296,491.65 3,509,748.25 3,355,024.47 -17,012.15  10,758,953.91

3A 1,775,528.31  888,598.74 5,977,721.05 -39,351.32  8,602,496.78

5A 250,053.50 22,675.88 331,309.68 728,750.54   1,332,789.60

P4 257,906.89  54,378.42 22,259.14   334,544.45

TOTAL 5,898,190.39 319,167.53 4,784,035.09 10,083,755.20 -56,363.47  21,028,784.74

280

Measure code: M06 (Farm and business development)

Union Contribution
(EAFRD incl. EURI)

before adjustments

Union contribution (EAFRD incl.

EURI) financial and other
adjustments

Total Union
Contribution
(EAFRD incl.
EURI) after

adjustments

Focus Area / Priority

01/01/2023 -

31/03/2023

01/04/2023 -

30/06/2023

01/07/2023 -

15/10/2023

16/10/2023 -

31/12/2023

Irregularities or
negligence

recovered by MS

Other
adjustments

2B 2,062,680.00  2,523,800.00 2,730,400.00 -44,946.96  7,271,933.04

TOTAL 2,062,680.00  2,523,800.00 2,730,400.00 -44,946.96  7,271,933.04

281

Measure code: M07 (Basic services)

Union Contribution
(EAFRD incl. EURI)

before adjustments

Union contribution (EAFRD incl.

EURI) financial and other
adjustments

Total Union
Contribution
(EAFRD incl.
EURI) after

adjustments

Focus Area / Priority

01/01/2023 -

31/03/2023

01/04/2023 -

30/06/2023

01/07/2023 -

15/10/2023

16/10/2023 -

31/12/2023

Irregularities or
negligence

recovered by MS

Other
adjustments

6B   0.00

P4 217,041.92   217,041.92

TOTAL 217,041.92   217,041.92

Measure code: M08 (Forest)

Union Contribution
(EAFRD incl. EURI)

before adjustments

Union contribution (EAFRD incl.

EURI) financial and other
adjustments

Total Union
Contribution
(EAFRD incl.
EURI) after

adjustments

Focus Area / Priority

01/01/2023 -
31/03/2023

01/04/2023 -
30/06/2023

01/07/2023 -
15/10/2023

16/10/2023 -
31/12/2023

Irregularities or
negligence

recovered by MS

Other
adjustments

5E 264,544.40 8,028.45   0.00 272,572.85

P4 3,092,089.12  1,744,359.91   4,836,449.03

TOTAL 3,356,633.52 8,028.45 1,744,359.91   0.00 5,109,021.88

282

Measure code: M10 (Agri-environment-climate)

Union Contribution
(EAFRD incl. EURI)

before adjustments

Union contribution (EAFRD incl.

EURI) financial and other
adjustments

Total Union
Contribution
(EAFRD incl.
EURI) after

adjustments

Focus Area / Priority

01/01/2023 -

31/03/2023

01/04/2023 -

30/06/2023

01/07/2023 -

15/10/2023

16/10/2023 -

31/12/2023

Irregularities or
negligence

recovered by MS

Other
adjustments

5D   0.00

5E   0.00

P4 1,912,101.27 1,694,876.48 607.94 314,743.91  55,286.71 3,977,616.31

TOTAL 1,912,101.27 1,694,876.48 607.94 314,743.91  55,286.71 3,977,616.31

Measure code: M11 (Organic Farming)

Union Contribution
(EAFRD incl. EURI)

before adjustments

Union contribution (EAFRD incl.

EURI) financial and other
adjustments

Total Union
Contribution
(EAFRD incl.
EURI) after

adjustments

Focus Area / Priority

01/01/2023 -

31/03/2023

01/04/2023 -

30/06/2023

01/07/2023 -

15/10/2023

16/10/2023 -

31/12/2023

Irregularities or
negligence

recovered by MS

Other
adjustments

P4  1,526,871.65 28,763.03   1,555,634.68

TOTAL  1,526,871.65 28,763.03   1,555,634.68

283

Measure code: M113 (Early retirement)

Union Contribution
(EAFRD incl. EURI)

before adjustments

Union contribution (EAFRD incl.

EURI) financial and other
adjustments

Total Union
Contribution
(EAFRD incl.
EURI) after

adjustments

Focus Area / Priority

01/01/2023 -

31/03/2023

01/04/2023 -

30/06/2023

01/07/2023 -

15/10/2023

16/10/2023 -

31/12/2023

Irregularities or
negligence

recovered by MS

Other
adjustments

M113   0.00

TOTAL   0.00

Measure code: M12 (NAT 2000 & WFD)

Union Contribution
(EAFRD incl. EURI)

before adjustments

[…]

M20 904,651.53 35,508.44 70,652.55 235,275.72   1,246,088.24

TOTAL 904,651.53 35,508.44 70,652.55 235,275.72   1,246,088.24

287

Measure code: M341 (Skills-acquisition and animation)

Union Contribution
(EAFRD incl. EURI)

before adjustments

Union contribution (EAFRD incl.

EURI) financial and other
adjustments

Total Union
Contribution
(EAFRD incl.
EURI) after

adjustments

Focus Area / Priority

01/01/2023 -

31/03/2023

01/04/2023 -

30/06/2023

01/07/2023 -

15/10/2023

16/10/2023 -

31/12/2023

Irregularities or
negligence

recovered by MS

Other
adjustments

M341   0.00

TOTAL   0.00

Last Refresh 30/04/2024

Table 1.2 - Financial Implementation per measure (2023Q1 to 2023Q4)

*Disclaimer: Data are those submitted by the Paying Agency in the quarterly declarations of expenditure

Measure code

Total Public
expenditure

before
adjustments

(a')

Union
Contribution
(EAFRD incl.
EURI) before
adjustments

(b')

Union
contribution
(EAFRD incl.

EURI) financial
adjustments

(c')

Union
contribution
(EAFRD incl.
EURI) other
adjustments

(d')

Total Union
Contribution (EAFRD

incl. EURI) after
adjustments

(e') = (b') + (c') + (d')

M01 - Knowledge 1,319,687.20 1,055,749.76 -1,555.59 6,294.27 1,060,488.44

M02 - Advisory services   0.00

M03 - Quality schemes 863,548.41 862,448.38   862,448.38

M04 - Physical Investment 34,297,826.56 21,085,148.21 -56,363.47  21,028,784.74

M06 - Farm and business development 9,146,100.00 7,316,880.00 -44,946.96  7,271,933.04

M07 - Basic services 409,513.05 217,041.92   217,041.92

M08 - Forest 9,452,102.12 5,109,021.88  0.00 5,109,021.88

M10 - Agri-environment-climate 5,229,772.79 3,922,329.60  55,286.71 3,977,616.31

M11 - Organic Farming 2,074,179.56 1,555,634.68   1,555,634.68

288

M12 - NAT 2000 & WFD 64,462.97 48,347.23   48,347.23

M13 - Areas with natural constraints 10,649,174.89 8,192,217.49 -10,742.16 -20.74 8,181,454.59

M15 - Forest-environment 94,794.85 71,096.14   71,096.14

M16 - Cooperation 4,319,199.69 3,455,359.75   3,455,359.75

M19 - LEADER and CLLD 11,487,515.56 9,190,012.44 -4,879.74 9,611.64 9,194,744.34

M20 - TA 2,351,109.88 1,246,088.24   1,246,088.24

M113 - Early retirement   0.00

M131 - Meeting standards   0.00

M341 - Skills-acquisition and animation   0.00

All Measures 91,758,987.53 63,327,375.72 -118,487.92 71,171.88 63,280,059.68

Implementation Year - 2023 Table 1.2- Page 1 of 2 2014ES06RDRP002 - 12.0

2 Article 56 of Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013

 Refresh 30/04/2024

289

Table 1.3 - Financial Implementation per measure (cumulative until 2023Q4)
*Disclaimer: Data are those submitted by the Paying Agency in the quarterly declarations of expenditure

Measure code

Total Public
expenditure

before
adjustments

(a')

Union
Contribution
(EAFRD incl.
EURI) before
adjustments

(b')

Union
Contribution
(EAFRD incl.

EURI) financial
adjustments

(c')

Union
Contribution
(EAFRD incl.
EURI) other
adjustments

(d')

Total Union
Contribution (EAFRD

incl. EURI) after
adjustmetns

(e') = (b') + (c') + (d')

M01 - Knowledge 8,843,010.37 7,074,408.31 -9,722.69 6,294.27 7,070,979.89

M02 - Advisory services 4,704,755.89 2,493,520.62   2,493,520.62

M03 - Quality schemes 6,634,338.89 4,938,933.85 -8,793.38 0.00 4,930,140.47

M04 - Physical Investment 245,891,971.67 136,477,356.05 -516,498.52 0.00 135,960,857.53

M06 - Farm and business development 89,878,991.38 71,901,695.86 -455,045.33 9,120.00 71,455,770.53

M07 - Basic services 13,697,878.14 7,259,875.43 0.00 0.00 7,259,875.43

M08 - Forest 95,672,816.99 52,912,789.80 -1,546.78 0.00 52,911,243.02

M10 - Agri-environment-climate 95,148,858.70 71,361,644.08 -448,726.76 54,185.24 70,967,102.56

M11 - Organic Farming 24,993,758.93 19,892,522.97 -30,249.63 -260.02 19,862,013.32

M12 - NAT 2000 & WFD 1,098,817.33 824,113.01 0.00 0.00 824,113.01

M13 - Areas with natural constraints 93,442,562.33 72,674,567.66 -219,914.26 -20.74 72,454,632.66

M15 - Forest-environment 559,619.93 419,714.95   419,714.95

M16 - Cooperation 22,838,499.39 18,270,799.51 -47,407.74 0.00 18,223,391.77

M19 - LEADER and CLLD 81,916,354.39 65,533,083.48 -174,589.21 7,922.47 65,366,416.74

M20 - TA 8,124,466.18 4,305,967.05 0.00 0.00 4,305,967.05

M113 - Early retirement 1,520,708.81 805,975.66 0.00 0.00 805,975.66

M131 - Meeting standards   0.00

M341 - Skills-acquisition and animation   0.00

All Measures 794,967,409.32 537,146,968.29 -1,912,494.30 77,241.22 535,311,715.21

Implementation Year - 2023 Table 1.3- Page 1 of 1 2014ES06RDRP002 - 12.0

2 Article 56 of Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013   Last Refresh 30/04/2024

290

Table 1.4 - Financing Plan per measure (in force on 31st of December 2023) - EAFRD incl. EURI

Measure code
EAFRD Financing plan in force on 31st Dec

of the calendar year

M01 7,431,941.06

M02 2,543,756.00

M03 5,139,404.37

M04 197,070,482.09

M06 86,517,893.30